

ET/GP-1 General Purpose Rack Instructions

Thank you for purchasing a TrimmerTrap product. The ET/GP-1 was designed to store most backpack blowers and sprayers. Most blowers and sprayers can be installed facing in either direction depending on the preferred method of use. The versatile design even allows a backpack sprayer or blower to be loaded into the rack by the user while wearing it in many cases. To load a blower or sprayer in this manner, simply walk up to the rack then turn around and step back resting the tool on the ET/GP-1's bottom shelf and remove the shoulder straps. In most cases the tool will sit on its own until secured with the straps, however always hold onto it until it's secured. Make certain that the tool being installed will be retained in the rack by the adjustable "U" shaped retention bracket and strap. There are numerous attachment points on the ET/GP-1 where stretch cords can be attached to secure blower tubes, etc.

Due to the many different construction techniques used on trailers, the hardware required to attach the rack is not included and must be acquired by the user.

Enclosed Trailer Installation

Attach the rack using all four of the mounting tabs on the back side of the rack. Install the "U" shaped retention bracket onto the rack cradle using the four 5/16" grade "5" bolts and lock nuts provided. There are three different sets of horizontal holes at different heights in the cradle for which to attach the retention bracket in order to best secure the tool being installed. Once the height setting is chosen, the retention bracket can also be adjusted laterally front to back and should be installed to provide the clearance. This will enable the tool to rest on the bottom of the cradle, yet allow minimal space for the tool to move around. Next, attach the cam lock buckle and strap to the cradle. There are 11 vertical holes in each side of the cradle that allow the strap and buckle to be installed at different heights in order to best secure the tool. Attach the strap and buckle by inserting a "tie plate" into the loop on each one and fasten it to the outside of the cradle using two 5/16" grade "5" bolts and lock nuts per strap. The unfinished end of the strap can now be secured thru the buckle. An optional "H-Shaped" strap kit (part # GK-1) can be purchased to provide additional security for certain tools. Visit www.trimmertrap.com for additional information. The maximum weight capacity is 50 pounds. Replace any worn or broken parts at once!

NOTE: IT IS THE PURCHASERS SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO ASSURE THAT THE RACK IS INSTALLED SAFELY AND SECURELY TO A COMPONENT THAT WILL ADEQUATELY SUPPORT THE EQUIPMENT.

<u>ET/GP-1 Parts List</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Quantity</u>
Cam Lock Buckle and Strap for GP-1 & ET/GP-1 Racks (approx. 3" long)	GP P-01	one
Strap Tie Plate for GP-1 & ET/GP-1	GP P-03	two
5/16" X 3/4" Grade 5 Bolt	GP P-05	eight
5/16" Nylon Lock Nut	GP P-06	eight
5/16" Flat Washer	GP P-07	eight

WARRANTY: 90 days against defects in material and workmanship, TrimmerTrap, Inc. reserves the right to repair or replace at its sole discretion the alleged defective TrimmerTrap product. Determination of validity of alleged defect claim will be made upon goods returned to us freight prepaid to our location in Louisville, KY. Call 1-800-279-8727 for a return goods authorization.